Henry F. Broadbent

(- 12 May 1960)

Broadbent, Henry F. On Thursday, May 12, 1960, Henry F. Broadbent, beloved husband of the late Sarah E. Broadbent and father of Mrs. Frances B. Doherty, Henry F. Broadbent Jr.; brother of William J. Broadbent of Alexandria, Va., and grandfather of Anne and Packy Doherty. Funeral from the Walter W. Deal Funeral Home, 4812 Georgia ave. nw., on Saturday, May 14, at 11 a.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.



HENRY F. BROADBENT

Broadbent, Henry F. A special conclave of Washington Commandery No. 1, Knights Templar, will be held at 7:30 p.m., Friday, May 13, 1960, at the Deal Funeral Home, 4812 Georgia ave. nw., for the purpose of holding Knights Templar funeral services, at 8 p.m., for our late Sir Knight Henry F. Broadbent.

Ralph D. Harman, Comdr. Richard H. Hart, Recorder

The Evening Star, May 12, 1960, p. B6

H.F. Broadbent, 58 Years With Hardware Firm

Henry F. Broadbent, former Washington hardware retailer, died today after a heart attack at his home, 1427 Hemlock street N.W.

He was born in Stoneboro, Pa., and attended Bloomburg State Teachers College, Bloomburg, Pa., before coming to Washington in 1898.

Upon arriving here he joined his uncle, James B. Lambie, in his hardware business at Fourteenth street and New York avenue N.W. He remained in business at that address for 58 years and was president of

the firm at the time of his retirement in 1956.

He was an active member of the Washington Commandery of the Knights Templar, the Masons, the Almas Temple of the Shrine and the Western Presbyterian Church at Nineteenth and H streets N.W.

His wife, Sarah E. Harrison, died in 1952. He leaves a daughter, Mrs. Francis Doherty of Olney, Md.; a son, Henry F. Broadbent, jr., of the home address, and a brother, William J. Broadbent of Alexandria.

Funeral services will be held at 11 a.m. Saturday at Deal's Funeral Home, 4812 Georgia avenue N.W. Burial will be at Congressional Cemetery.